DASH: A Bimodal Data Exploration Tool for
Interactive Text and Visualizations
Dennis Bromley* Vidya Setlur†
Tableau Research
Figure 1: DASH tool’s interface for supporting textual and visual data analysis. (A, B) Text and charts encoded with DASH semantic
metadata. (C) A JSON representation of semantic metadata, including the semantic level, the data field, and the data value. (D)
The DASH data-exchange JSON packet comprises the interactive text, its metadata, and identifiers that link the textual narrative to
specific data points. (E) DASH semantic level assignment using the Lundgard et al. [20] color encoding.

REFERENCES
[1] Chart.js. http://chartjs.org. Accessed on 2024-07-26. 3
[2] Houses Price Prediction. https://www.kaggle.com/datasets/
ahmedessammukhtar/houses-price-prediction?select=
train+data.csv. Accessed on 2027-07-26. 3
[3] React. http://react.dev. Accessed on 2024-07-26. 3
[4] Slate.js. http://slatejs.org. Accessed on 2024-07-26. 3
[5] Typescript language. http://www.typescriptlang.org. Ac-
cessed on 2024-07-26. 3
[6] R. Amar and J. Stasko. A Knowledge Task-Based Framework for De-
sign and Evaluation of Information Visualizations. In IEEE Sympo-
sium on Information Visualization, pp. 143–150, 2004. doi: 10.1109/
INFVIS.2004.10 2
[7] R. C. Basole and T. Major. Generative AI for Visualization: Oppor-
tunities and Challenges. IEEE Computer Graphics and Applications,
44(2):55–64, 2024. doi: 10.1109/MCG.2024.3362168 2
[8] M. Brehmer and T. Munzner. A Multi-level Typology of Abstract Vi-
sualization Tasks. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer
Graphics, 19(12):2376–2385, 2013. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2013.124 2
[9] A. Fan, F. Lei, M. Mancenido, A. M. Maceachren, and R. Maciejew-
ski. Understanding Reader Takeaways in Thematic Maps Under Vary-
ing Text, Detail, and Spatial Autocorrelation. In Proceedings of the
CHI Conference on Human Factors in Computing Systems, CHI ’24.

tors in Computing Systems, pp. 1–11, 2021. doi: 10.1145/3411764.
3445443 1, 2
[15] H. Kim, K. D. Le, G. Lim, D. H. Kim, Y. J. Hong, and J. Kim.
DataDive: Supporting Readers’ Contextualization of Statistical State-
ments with Data Exploration. In Proceedings of the 29th International
Conference on Intelligent User Interfaces, IUI ’24, p. 623–639. Asso-
ciation for Computing Machinery, New York, NY, USA, 2024. doi: 10
.1145/3640543.3645155 2
[16] H.-K. Kong, Z. Liu, and K. Karahalios. Trust and Recall of Informa-
tion across Varying Degrees of Title-Visualization Misalignment. In
Proceedings of the 2019 CHI Conference on Human Factors in Com-
puting Systems, CHI ’19, p. 1–13. Association for Computing Ma-
chinery, New York, NY, USA, 2019. doi: 10.1145/3290605.3300576
1
[17] R. Kosara and J. Mackinlay. Storytelling: The Next Step for Visu-
alization. Computer, 46(5):44–50, 2013. doi: 10.1109/MC.2013.36
1
[18] S. Latif, Z. Zhou, Y. Kim, F. Beck, and N. W. Kim. Kori: Interactive
Synthesis of Text and Charts in Data Documents. IEEE Transactions
on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 28(1):184–194, Jan 2022.
doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2021.3114802 2
[19] C. Liu, Y. Guo, and X. Yuan. AutoTitle: An Interactive Title Genera-
tor for Visualizations. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Com-
puter Graphics, 30(8):5276–5288, 2024. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2023.
3290241 1, 2
[20] A. Lundgard and A. Satyanarayan. Accessible Visualization via Nat-
ural Language Descriptions: A Four-Level Model of Semantic Con-
tent. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graphics,
28(1):1073–1083, Jan 2022. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2021.3114770 1, 2
[21] J. Mackinlay, P. Hanrahan, and C. Stolte. Show Me: Automatic Pre-
sentation for Visual Analysis. IEEE Transactions on Visualization
& Computer Graphics, 13(06):1137–1144, Nov 2007. doi: 10.1109/
TVCG.2007.70594 3
[22] A. Ottley, A. Kaszowska, R. J. Crouser, and E. M. Peck. The Curious
Case of Combining Text and Visualization. In J. Johansson, F. Sadlo,
and G. E. Marai, eds., EuroVis 2019 - Short Papers. The Eurographics
Association, 2019. doi: 10.2312/evs.20191181 2
[23] G. J. Quadri, A. Z. Wang, Z. Wang, J. Adorno, P. Rosen, and D. A.
Szafir. Do You See What I See? A Qualitative Study Eliciting High-
Level Visualization Comprehension. In Proceedings of the CHI Con-
ference on Human Factors in Computing Systems, CHI ’24. Associa-
tion for Computing Machinery, New York, NY, USA, 2024. doi: 10.
1145/3613904.3642813 2
[24] E. Segel and J. Heer. Narrative Visualization: Telling Stories with
Data. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graphics,
16(6):1139–1148, 2010. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2010.179 1
[25] B. Shneiderman. The Eyes Have It: A Task by Data Type Taxonomy
for Information Visualizations. In Proceedings 1996 IEEE Sympo-
sium on Visual Languages, pp. 336–343, 1996. doi: 10.1109/VL.1996
.545307 2
[26] N. Singh, L. L. Wang, and J. Bragg. FigurA11y: AI Assistance for
Writing Scientific Alt Text. In Proceedings of the 29th International
Conference on Intelligent User Interfaces, IUI ’24, p. 886–906. As-
sociation for Computing Machinery, New York, NY, USA, 2024. doi:
10.1145/3640543.3645212 2
[27] C. Stokes, C. X. Bearfield, and M. A. Hearst. The Role of Text in Vi-
sualizations: How Annotations Shape Perceptions of Bias and Influ-
ence Predictions. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer
Graphics, pp. 1–12, 2023. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2023.3338451 2
[28] C. Stokes, V. Setlur, B. Cogley, A. Satyanarayan, and M. A. Hearst.
Striking a Balance: Reader Takeaways and Preferences when Integrat-
ing Text and Charts. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Com-
puter Graphics, 29(1):1233–1243, 2023. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2022.
3209383 1, 2
[29] C. Stolte, D. Tang, and P. Hanrahan. Polaris: A System for
Query, Analysis, and Visualization of Multidimensional Relational
Databases. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graph-
ics, 8(1):52–65, 2002. doi: 10.1109/2945.981851 3
[30] N. Sultanum, F. Chevalier, Z. Bylinskii, and Z. Liu. Leveraging
Text-Chart Links to Support Authoring of Data-Driven Articles with
VizFlow. In Proceedings of the 2021 CHI Conference on Human Fac-
tors in Computing Systems, CHI ’21. Association for Computing Ma-
chinery, New York, NY, USA, 2021. doi: 10.1145/3411764.3445354
2
[31] B. J. Tang, A. Boggust, and A. Satyanarayan. VisText: A Benchmark
for Semantically Rich Chart Captioning. Proceedings of the 61st An-
nual Meeting of the Association for Computational Linguistics, 2023.
doi: 10.18653/v1/2023.acl-long.401 2
[32] J. J. Thomas and K. A. Cook. Illuminating the Path: The Research
and Development Agenda for Visual Analytics. IEEE, 2005. 2
[33] M. Tory and T. Moller. Human Factors in Visualization Re-
search. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graphics,
10(1):72–84, 2004. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2004.1260759 2